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INTRODUCTION

Le but de ce manuel est de fournir les instructions techniques
permettant d'effectuer de fagon rationnelle les principales
révisions et les réparations spécifiques.

Les informations données au début de cet ouvrage vous permet-
tront de posséder les connaissances nécessaires pour les princi-
paux controles & effectuer durant les révisions des differents
organes du véhicule.

Ce présent manuel doit étre considéré comme un recueil des
particularités decette machine :la connaissance de ces spécificites
de montage alliee & votre propre expérience de la réparation est
un facteur essentiel pour la bonne exécution du travail.

INTRODUCTION

This manual details the technical information which are neces-
sary during the main specific service and repair operations.

The information given at the beginning of this manual describes
the necessary procedures to perform major checks during the
averhaul operations of the various companents.

This workshop manual contains specific data related to this
unit : these characteristics together with your own service expe-
rience are an essential requirement for satisfactory repairs.

1are Edition - Novambre 1981 imprimé en France
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SYMBOLISATION DES ILLUSTRATIONS

T=2=3 Ordre d'exécution

R e Dévisser, Visser

T — Déposer, déplacer dans le sens de la fleche
- T Données techniques

SYMBOLS USED ON ILLUSTRATIONS

I -2 Procedure sequence

= i Unscrewing, Screwing

i sr— Remave, shift as indicated by arrow
Ty | Specifications
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VOLANT MAGNETIQUE NOVI 102 / NOV/I 102 FLYWHEEL MAGNETO
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4. lgnition timing - adjust (p. 17)

—— T T

p. 16
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1.1. OUTIL SPECIAL DECONSEILLE / DO NOT USE THIS TOOL

MNe jamais utiliser de serre-volant sur |2 rotor des

volants magnétiques NOVI 102.

Never install a clamping ool on NOVI 102

flywheel magneto

1.2. OUTILS SPECIFIQUES NECESSA|RES / COMPULSORY SPECIAL TOOLS

Cesignation da ["ocutil
Tool description

Désignation de 'outil
Tool description

- S

Raférance / Fart Number ;11789

Limiteur de couirsea

Fiston locking pin

Jauge de reglage
d'avance

fgnition ffming
gauge

Référencea / Part Number ;15142

Exiracteur de camea

{26/100]

Cam puiler
[28/100)

R&férence / Parr Mumber ;

Guide joint

Seal instafier

g Vi
-r;'-'F",

T =
-‘""Jh"—"f-fﬂhﬁ'-;”g

Référence [ Part Number ; 1431

Extroctiour & coquille
ciamétre 42

Fuller with spiit
diameter 42

R&férance [ Bart Mumber - 1487

Lame d'acier doux
(120 = 30 x 7 mm)

Steal plate
(120 x 30 x 7 mml

F.ﬂ%

Référence / Parr Mumber © 1486

Tkl mroniite
roulemant
(18 x 22 = 150 mmi

Bearing installer
(18 x 22 x 150 mm)

@ﬁﬂy
&

Référence / Part Number ; 1352

Presse bhague de
pedalier

Instaffer - pedal
shatfr bearing cup

Raférence / Parr Number - 1437

Tournévis fendu pour
derols supariaurs de
fourche

Farked screw driver
fark upper nut

Reférance | Part Mumber : 1320

Extracteur de bague
de fourche

Fark bearing ring
puiler

(@)

Référence / Parr NMumber @ 1880

&

Clé pour vis infé-
reure de pivot

Wrench for pivot
foweer bolr

Ré&férence / Part Number © 1440

Jeu de griffes et
rivets pour extrac-
taur 1320

Pulfer fegs for use
with tool P/AN 1320




2.COUPLES DE SERRAGE / TIGHTENING TORQUES

COUPLES DE SERRAGE (en m.daN)

Ecroudeculasse . .. ....oovvvnnn SR L L L.
Boulons d'assemblage carter . . ... .00 e s i oe s cn s nnn s
EcroUdevalant . ......... oo s e | . s a a s

Vis cle fixationdustator . ... ov o ss e L
Ecrou d'embrayage . ........ e il R
Vis de fixation de piped’admission .. ........ - «ccc00n
Vis supérieuresde fixation moteur . . . . o o v o v am s v s oo v
Visarriére de fixation MOtBUr . . . . v v oo v o m e e n wee s o acnns
Axedebrasoscillant .. ......... ... u it o
Axederoue avant OU arTiere . . . .. Je ves s s ns-ssassasesa

TIGHTENING TORQUES {m.daN]

CyIder Mead Nuls . vovvuvennwasvmmss s T an e o E
Crankcase assembling bolts . . . . .. .o v o v TR
Ehtheel nut - - = - oo cnvs s oo s . SR

Seararsecuring DoTt . ..« o i i i i s e s h e
OMETY THE s v drweobon hn e w o B o s a e aw
Inlet pipe setscrew . .. .. ... .. . SRR, . B e e
Engine uppersecuring boft . . .« v v vo s s a v snnnos o W
Engine rear securingbolt . . ... ... .. 0. RSP S
Articufatedarmpin. .. . ........ i

Front/rearwheelpin . . . . .o oo imamsnennnis ST A

1.2
1

& Loctite Frénétanch

1 Lotctite Frénétanch
2.5 Loctite Frénetanch
1 Loctite Frénétanch
2 Loctite Frenetanch

3

5

1.2

)

5 Loctite Frenetanch

1 Loctite Frenetanch
2.5 Loctite Frenetanch
1 Loctite Frenetanch

2 Loctite Frenetanch




3. CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES / SPECIFICATIONS
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TUPER v i v v s s o SR DIRTIIER, | . . . . & e s
Appallation . . . ¢ ov a0 M+ a ] S TR RO W

MOTEUR

Alésage Imm) . . ... ..couea o
Course (MM] ..o co o SR, | . s s 6 44 48
Citindrds ™) . i e L e
Rapport volumétrique . . ... oauaian. . YT

ALLUMAGE

TUE: s R e R e e S R T T
BVENEE . o v oov v as 5 SE TR . o & & s 5 5= b
Ecartement du FUPEBUT & v v o v v v v v v s wmm e s s ss
Bougle . .. : .40 &n et R
Sens de rotation du volant . .

ALIMENTATION

Carburateur . . ... ... des e e R R R
Giclour de Marche . ;. v « ST E I artel - « + o4 + & + i

TRANSMISSION

Primaire ...... e e TR | . b a e b
Secondaire .. ... .0 e o
Embrayage
Rapport de transmiIssion @ e s S « ¢+ o 6 58 ¢4 08 5 4

PARTIE CYCLE

M8 .. . s v v e DRI . . . i L e v i e
CUSDBNSION AVANTE . B o o o s 400 3 alle v s s 60w s
Suspension arcidre . . R s E T+ s s
Roues et pneumatiqQues . . . . o v o v v m v o mma o oo s o
Freins avantet arrigre . .. c oo s oo ..
Pression des pneumatigues : Avant . . . .

Arriére . . .

;;;;;;;;;;

T P IR SR TEIIE AT R e
Desalg”a[fﬂnil'lbblI‘1F+II'1+1F1I+II --------

ENGINE

Borg I 5o 35 e e SR F ¥R A
Stroke fmm) . . . . e e aee e
Capity (2] + vevis o BB o ¢ Tk o i o nihae s
Compression ratio . . . . . . g, CESRE R R

IGNITTIHON

Contact breakergap . ..... T . U S B R BT
Spark plug. . . . o o v i s e s s m e e
Flywheslrotation . . . . . jac it sal s s caa b

INLET SYSTEM

Carburettor . . ...« SR | . . . . e s S
Majnler rrrrrrrrr # = ® & # 4 F & & & & F | & & & & ¥ @& @ ¥ @ »

TRANSMISSION

PEUTDIBEY. i aoed v s weas il |, s i i e
QACOMIATY .+ = o = o & 04 o o TR S R R
(A Fi oy R . . .
Transmission reduction ratio . . . . « v« s s v s a0 a5 54

FRAME

TV & iiaisvsrvasas e .
Front SUSpension . . ieaeae .. PR, w i uae A
Rear suspension L
Wheels and BWreS . . . . o @ o o i et vt me i a s na s ans s
Frontiraar Brekes . . B ials st s snisiedc o v s 64 5653
Tyre pressure - Fromt B s s e b e « + 155 55 s ua

RO S « ¢.vi4 b sns

Cyclomoteur
19T
M115-M11LC

39
418
4899
B8ail

Par volant magnétique
1,5 mm avant le PMH
0,3a 0,4 mm
Champion L 88 A
Avant

Gurtner D12 G
56

Par courroie crantée (88/22)
Par chaine {38/11)
Automatique

14,18

Tubulaire

Fourche télescopique

Bras oscillant et amortisseurs
Z2-16

Tambour de dia. 70 mm
1,650 daN/fcm?

1,850 daN/cm?

Motor-cycle

8T
MIIS-MTILC

39
41,8
49,9
8.8/1

Magneto flywhee!
1,5 mm B.T.D.C.
0.3 to 0.4 mm
Champion L 88 A
Clockwise

GurtnerD 12 G
56

Cogged belt drive (88/22)
Chain drive (39/11)
Automatic

14,18

Tubular

Telescopic fork

Articulated arm and shock-absorbers
2-16

Drum dia, 70 mm

1,650 dalN/cm®

1,850 dal/cm®




3. CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES / SPECIFICATIONS
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COTES ET POIDS

Empsattement (m] ... oovvun v bnmmnmsrag oo - 1,085

Lagaustt M) s vinu i vws onv o g s i mm s i 1,628

BREEUr M) . i oioviciin s s i o GOSN | . & 0,652

BRIREUr M) oov v vt e o in v o DT | . . 0,959

Poids en ordredemarche lkg) . . « + s s av s s v a v v v v 43

Poids autoriséencharge (kg) . . .. ... oo v i a e cuns 143

CAPACITES

BEEBIVOIr .+ o vu o v an v ot Y. . ., 2.4 litres (réserve incluse)
RBSEIVE . . . v v v v v vom e e e e e e a s AP . 0,3 litre

EQUIPEMENT ELECTRIQUE

KTERRATOLE ooy 4 s ias o on s GTTTIECEIPPII IR « & s Volant magnétique

I T e Ty s T — e Par diode Zener

Ampoule avant . . . . .. .. e e e e e e BY - 6W culot & vis

BIDoUle Srridre . v v o v o v v v e o < HEEARIREIERE .\ - 6 - 4W BA 95

Aanpotle de stop .. ..o o ERNIRDRRNGE. . . : BV - 4W BA 155

Amipoule de clignotant .. ..o Blaeacs il ¢ v o 12V - 21W BA 155

Centrale clignotante . ......... S, . .. Electronique - sous e carter central

DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHTS

Wheel Basa M) . . o v v v oo v s ilernn s e sanstsnssss 1,085

EORRTH (M) oo v s ¢ s oe sy o SEPIRENIUINSISEE | . . . 1628

MR ) i e e e e —— S 0652

BIIRhE (M) .o ivv i s vs oo RETREETEITRIEETRSTNT, « &+ s 0,959

Curb weight (kg) . v oo o i s e e s m e s anaeansss 43

Laden weight (kg) . . -« - v o o5 oo PRI & + ¢+ = » 143

CAPACITIES

IR RN oo e R B 4 ; 2 4 [itres (including spare capacity)
FUB S0 CODACILY .« o « o v v inn v o o v oo P s+ . 2.3 litre

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

BIENETATOF & o ws s s was s s NETEURERITEN . . '\ i Flywheel magneto

Regufator .. ... . R A = SRR T oo ey Zener diode

Headlamp bulb . . . o v v o v v e ee e ebnm b e bnman e &V - 6W -threaded base

AR lomp BOID o\ ioveer-e e flis .. 0. 6V - 4 BA 85

S fight bally . o o i o vnvvavnn v Y R EV -4 - BA 155

Directional .l'rgh bl . ..vie . ERIRTREE , ., 12V - 21w BA 155

Flasfer wint . PR, . .. . - e Electronic wndor central houging



4. OPERATIONS D'ENTRETIEN / MAINTENANCE
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4.1. TABLEAU DE MAINTENANCE / MAINTENANCE CHART

.......

Steering - adjust and lubricate . . . ..

OPERATIONS Tous les 500 km | Tous les 3000 km | Tous les 6000 km
ou 1 mais ou & mois oulan
MAINTENANCE Every 500 km Every 3000 km Every 6000 km

or 1 month or 6 months or 1 year

Huilage et réglage des commandes . ......... @

Huilage et tension de lachaine ............ L

Graissage de la pouliE .« s ¢ v 6 s v nw s b a0 s s e L

Démultiplication COMPEUr . . - .o v v e v v v o ®

Vérification de la boulonnerie . . . . . : .

Vérificationde l'allumaga . . . .« oo v o0 v v n v L

Décalaminagecomplet . . .« v o v v vt v e an o L

Réglage et graissage du jeu de direction . . . . . .. ®

Controls-oiland adfust & v v o v o s u i v o . e

Chain - ofl and adjust tension . . .........-. ®

Pulley - lubrication . . e s eis sis sais: = s+ 55 = s L

Speedometerdrive . .. 50 « i h g s u e ®

Bolts and nuts - check for proper tightzning . . . . L

Ignition -check fiming . o« vs < s s 55 “wwewowe .

Complete decarbonizing. « « « « s v e 20 v an s :

4.2, SCHEMA DE LUBRIFICATION / LUBRICATION SKETCH

FiIG. 1
1 Chaines
Chains
Bomae BP 14 Tous les 500 km Huilage
Spray can BP 14 Every 500 km il can
2 Commandes
Controls
3 Démultiplicateur Tous les 3000 km
Reduction gear Every 3000 km
Graisse BP L2 Graissage
Multipurpose
i Poulie Grease BP L2 Lubricate
Pulley Multipurpose Tous les 6000 km

5 Jeu de direction
Steering bearings

Every 6000 km




4. OPERATIONS D'ENTRETIEN / MAINTENANCE
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FIG. 3

FIG.5

4.3. REGLAGE DE LA VIS DE RALENTI
IDLE SPEED SCREW - ADJUSTMENT

On accéde directement & la vis de ralenti A coté droit de
la machine.

Access to idle speed screw A is gained directly on
right hand side of unit.

44. REGLAGE DE LA COMMANDE DE MISE EN
ROUTE
CHOKE CONTROL - ADJUSTMENT

Le réglage de la commande de mise en route s'effectue
au guidon & l'aide du barillet tendeur du levier. Régler
la commande de fagon que le levier A soit 3 2 mm
erviran du carter lorsgue |"on agit sur le levier.

Te adjust choke contrgl rotate knurled adjustment
ring of controf lever on handlebar. Adjust ring so0 that
gap A between lever and housing is 2 mm approx. when

control /s depressed,

Régler ensuite la commande de décompression en dépla-
cant le serre-cable B de fm;'un gue la garde du cable soit

de 2 mm, la poignée étant au repos.

Adjust compression relief valve . slide cable clamp B to
obtain 2 mm free play of cable when control handle is
released.

4.5. CONTROLE DU CALAGE
IGNITING TIMING - CHECK

L'avance a |‘allumage est de 1,5 mm avant le PMH.
Visser une jauge de calage A en lieu et place de la bougie.
Aprés avoir déposé la manivelle et le carter droit, vérifier
sans déposer le rotor que le début d'ouverture des vis B
a bien lieu 1,5 mm avant le PMH.

lgnition timing : 1,5 mm B.T.D.C. Screw ignition timing
gauge A in plug threaded hole.

Remave right hand pedal arm and sheet panel then
check that contact breaker B begin to open when piston
is 1.5 mm before T.D.C.

10



DEPOSE ET REPOSE DU MOTEUR

5 M11
ENGINE REMOVE AND INSTALL
5.1. DEPOSE DU MOTEUR [/ TO REMOVE ENGINE
® Déposer les manivelles (1).
® [époser les carters latéraux et central (2).
® [Débrancher I'antiparasite (3).
® [Débrancher les cibles de décompresseur (4) et de
mise en route (5).
*  Remove pedal arms (1).
* Remove both side panels and central panel (2).
*  Disconnect radio suppressor wire (3).
* Unhook relief valve control (4) and choke cables
f5).
FIG. 6
® Débrancher les fils sortant du volant (1).
® Déposer les deux chaines (2).
® Déposer le carburateur (3).
®  Deévisser I'écrou d’échappement (4).
*  Disconnect flywheel magneto ouiput wires (1).
*  Remove both chains (2).
*  Remove carburettor (3).
*  Uinscrew exhaust seeuring nut (4).
FIG. T
® Déposer les deux vis arriére de fixation moteur {1}.
® Dévisser les trois vis supérieures ce fixation mo-
teur (2).
@ [Déposer le moteur.
* Remove borh rear engine mounting bofts (1),
w  Aemove three upper engine mourting bolts (2).
®  Remove engine.
5.2. REPOSE DU MOTEUR / TO INSTALL ENGINE [
SENS DE ROTATION /
®  Procéder & I'inverse de la dépose. DIRECTION OF ROTATION
® Ne pas oublier de monter les trois vis supérieures gas
de fixation moteur au Loctite Freneétanch. I e 4
® Monter les attaches rapides dans le bon sens. - .
*  Follow the removal procedure but in reverse order, K| 2 =
* Do not omit to lock three upper mounting bolts '_ [:IF i
with Loctite Frénétanch compound. . W L —
*  (nstall chain link in proper direction.

1

FIG.8



6. EMBRAYAGE /CLUTCH
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6.1. DEMONTAGE DE L'EMBRAYAGE

* 3 *

CLUTCHTO DISMANTLE

Dépaser la manivelle gauche.
Déposer le carter latéral gauche.
Déposer la chaine moteur.

Remaove left hand pedal arm.
Remove left hand side panel. -
Remove primary driving chain.

Dévisser les deux vis de fixation du levier {1) et
déposer le levier (2).

Unscrew both lever securing bolts (1) and remove
fever (2).

Extraire la coupelle de butée (2) d'embrayage :
utiliser deux vis a tole de 4 que |'on visse alterna-
tivement (1) aprés les avoir amenées en appui,

Using two self tapping screws (dia. 4 mm) extract
clutch thrust ring (2) : when screws contact housing
rotate them alternatively (1] to extract thrust ring.

Déposer le circlip d’embrayage et sa rondelle (1).
Déposer le circlip de poulie et sa rondelle (2).

Extract clutch securing ring and washer (1).
Extract securing ring and washer (2] from pulfey.



EMBRAYAGE / CLUTCH

* ¥

Déposer la cloche d'embrayage, la poulie et la
courroie simultanément,

Remove clutch drum, pulley and beit as an assem-
biy.

Monter le limiteur de course réf. 1179 en lieu et
place de la bougie A,

Devisser l'écrou de fixation de |'embrayage (1).
Déposer I'embrayage (2).

ME PAS EXTRAIRE LE MOYEU D'EMBRAYAGE
DE SUR LE VILEBREQUIN. SA DEPOSE N'EST
NECESSAIRE QUE POUR L'OUVERTURE DES
DEMI-CARTERS MOTEUR.

Screw piston locking pin P/N 1179 in spark piug
threaded hofe A.

Remaove clutch securing nut (1).

Remave clutch assembly (2).

EXTRACT CLUTCH HUB FROM CRANKSHAFT
ONLY [F ENGINE HOUSING HALVES ARE
SEPARATED.

Pour démonter 'embrayage il faut dériveter les deux
colonnettes serties,

To dismantle clutch remove peened portion of both
through bolts.

Déposer :

— la joue de fermeture (1).

— le premier disque moteur acier (2).
— le disque récepteur férodo (3).

— le ou les ressort(s) écarteur (4).

— le deuxiéme disque moteur acier (5],

Remaove the following :

— disc cover (1).

— first steel driving disc (2).

— lined driven disc (3).

— separating spring(s) (4).

— second steel driving disc (5).

13

FIG. 13

FIG. 14




6. EMBRAYAGE /CLUTCH
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. COTE LIMITE D'USLIRE : 3 MM
 MAXIMUM WEAR LIMIT : 3 MM

Flg. 17

W ==

COTE LIMITE D'USURE : 2,2 MM
MAXIMUM WEAR LIMIT : 2.2 MM

6.2.

6.3.

i4

CONTROLE DE L'"EMBRAYAGE
CLUTCH -CHECK

Contrdler la planéité et le voile de la cloche d'em-
brayage, des disques acier et de la joue de ferme-
ture. La déformation maximum tolérée est de
0.2 mm.

Contréler le sertissage des colonnettes sur la noix,
les ressertir 5i nécessaire.

Vérifier la bonne tenue des tétons d'ancrage de |a
NoixX sur e moyeu.

Contrdler |'usure du disque récepteur ferodo. Le
changer si son épaisseur est inférieure 3 3 mm
{Fig. 17].

Contrdler |la cote de dépassement du grain de butée.
Changer la butée si la cote est infeérieure a 2,2 mm,

Check clutch drum, steel driving discs and disc
cover for run out and concentricity > maximum
allowable limit 0.2 mrm.

Check through bolts on the drum for proper
peening, if necessary peen through bolts.

Check centring dowels of drum on hub for general
condition.

Check lined driven disc for wear. If disc is less than
3 mm thick, replace it.

Check protusion of thrust pad. If measured distance
is less than 2.2 mm replace thrust pad.

REMONTAGE DE L'EMBRAYAGE
CLUTCH RE-ASSEMBLY

Procéder a |'inverse du démontage.
Pour faciliter la repose du sous-ensemble assemblé
sur le moyeu, vous pouvez ressertir 2 colonnettes

opposeas.
Paser ce sous-ensemble sur le moyeu en engageant
bien les tétons d'ancrage dans leurs logements sur
le moveu.

Operate as detailled for the dismantling operation
but in reverse order.

Fitting of sub-assembly on hub will be facilated by
peening two opposite through bolts.

Refit sub-assembly on bub, ensure dowels are cor-
rectly located on their holes on hub.

Monter I'écrou au Loctite Frénétanch et le serrer &
2.5 m.daN.

Tighten nut : tightening torgue 2,5 m.dalN. Lock
with Loctite Frenetanch.



adjust cable clamp.
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6. EMBRAYAGE / CLUTCH M 11

®  Engager simultanément la cloche d'embrayage, la
poulie et la courroie : ne pas les enfoncer a fond
afin de pouvoir passer facilerment la chaine moteur
derriére la poulie (A).

* Using both hands install clutch drum, pulfey and
halt. Do not push assembly home to allow for the
installation of chain behind pulley (A).

FIG. 21
®  Engager 4 fond la cloche et la poulie.

® Poser la rondelle et le circlip d'embrayage.

® Poser la rondelle et le circlip de poulie.

® Poser la butée et 'emmancher bien a fond.

® Graisser le grain de butée.

& Monter le levier sans bloguer les vis (A) afin de
pouvoir le déplacer pour le régler.

*  Push home clutch drum and pulfey assembly.

*  [nstall washer and efutch retaining ring.

*  [nstall washer and pulley retaining ring.

*  [nstall thrust pin and locate carefully home.

*  Lubricate clutch thrust pad.

*  [nstall lever but do not tighten setscrews (A) to
alfow far adjustrnent.

® Regler le levier de facon que la cote ¢'écartement de
I"fancrage de cdble soit & 15 mm du carter lorsque le
levier est en contact avec le grain de butée.

® Contrdler que le levier soit bien centré par rapport
au grain de butée.

® Bloguer les deux vis de fixation du levier (A)
Fig. 22.

*  Adjust lever to bring cable end at 15 mm from hou-
sing when lever contacts the thrust pad.

* Check that lever is properly located relative to
thrust pad.

*  Fully tighten both securing bolts of lever (A)
Fig. 22.

®  Monter le cdble et le régler de fagon que le levier ne
s0it pas en contact avec le grain (0,2 2 0,4 mm de
jeul.

® Reprendre le réglage du décompreseur en depla-
gant le serre-cdble si nécessaire.

*  [nstall cable and adjust so that lever does not contact
thrust pad (0,2 to 0,4 mm gap).

* Check compression relief valve setting, If necessary



7. VOLANT MAGNETIQUE NOVI 102 M 1 1

NOVI 102 FLYWHEEL MAGNETO

7.1. DEPOSE DU VOLANT MAGNETIQUE
TO REMCGVE FLYWHEEL MAGNETO

Déposer la manivelle droite.

Déposer le carter lateral droit.

Débrancher |"anti-parasite et déposer la bougie.
Débrancher |es fils de sortie du volant.

Remaove right hand arm.

Remaove right hand sheet panel.

Disconnect radio suppressor wire and remove
spark piug.

*  Disconnect output wires from flywheel magneto.

* % %

® Monter le limiteur de course (réf. 1179) & la place
de la bougie (1).

®  Faire tourner le moteur jusqu'a ce que le piston
vienna en butée sur le limiteur.

®  Dévisser et déposer |'écrou de blocage du rotor (2) :
filetage a gauche.

®  Déposer le rotor (3).

* Screw on piston locking pin (P/N T1179) in plug
threaded hole (7).

*  Rotare engine to bring piston head against piston
locking pin.

* Unscrew and remove rotor nut (2) (left hand
thread|).

* Remove rotor (3).

Visser |'extracteur (réf. 15142) sur la came (1),
Vissar sans &-coups (2) la vis centrale de l'extrac-
teur et déposer la came (3).

Dévisser les deux vis 5ix pans creux de fixation du
stator.

Déposer |e stator {4) et son joint,

Screw pulter (PN 15142) on cam (7).

Siowly rotate central column (1) of puller and
extract cam (3).

Unscrew both cross head bolts securing stator.
Remove stator (4) together with paper gasket.

* ¥

* %

7.2. REPOSE DU VOLANT MAGNETIQUE
TO INSTALL FLYWHEEL MAGNETO

@ Remonter le joint papier.

® Aprés wvérification (voir notice contrdleur) ou
échange du stator replacer celui-ci a fond sur le cen-
trage du carter,

® Reposer les deux vis six pans creux (1 - 2) au Loc-
tite Frénétanch et les serrer a 1 m.daN.

® Voir calage et réglage de l'avance a l'allumage.

*  [nstall paper gasket.

*  After inspection (refer to service bulletin) install
ariginal or new stator,

*  Tighten both cross head bolts ! tightening torgue
1 m.daN and lock them with Loctite Frenetanch
compound.

*  Refer to ignition timing chapter.

16
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& NOVI 102 FLYWHEEL MAGNETO

7.3. REGLAGE DU RUPTEUR
TOADJUST CONTACT BREAKER

®  Placer provisoirement |la came sur la soie de vilebre-
quin et la faire tourner doucement jusqu'a ce que
les grains de contact soient ouverts au maximum.
®  Vérifier I'écartement des grains (0,2 mm mini et
0,4 mm maxi) a I"aide d'un jeu de cales d'épaisseur.

*  Temporarily insert cam carefully on crankshaft
nose, rotate cam slowly to obtain maximum 930
between breaker contacts.

*  Using feeler gauge : check that gap i within speci-
fied limits : 0,3 to 0,4 mm.

S| LE REGLAGE N'EST PAS SATISFAISANT

Desserrer la vis de fixation du rupteur (A).

Faire pivoter |'ensemble du rupteur pour obtenir
I'écarternent correct en agissant sur le créneau (B).
®  Bloguer la vis de fixation.

IF ADJUSTMENT DEFECTIVE

Unscrew breaker securing screw (A).

Hotate breaker assembly to obtain proper contact
gap : to adjust gap use castellation (B).

*  Fully tighten securing secrew,

* %

74 . CALAGE DE L'AVANCE A L'ALLUMAGE
1.5 MM AVANT LE PMH
IGANITION TIMING : 1.5 MM B.T.D.C.

®  Visser la jauge de calage réf. 1740 a la place de la
bougie.

®  Amener le piston au PMH.

®  Faire correspondre la partie inférieure de I'encoche

rouge avec la partie supdrieure du corps de jauge. -
®  Tourner doucement le moteur en rotation arriére /
pour faire disparaitre entiérement I'encoche. -
=4 ;
*  Screw ignition timing gauge P/N 1740 in plug Al i S by 1 n
threaded hole, |f‘ | _/ i
*  Bring piston at T.D.C. | | i || \
*  Bring lower part of red index in lire with upper Fead !_; a—uhL | 1]
part of timing gauge body. \ | L_J Bl [ |d_.' | | .
*  Slowly rotate engine anti-clockwise until T.D.C. L o R A i
index is fully recessed, == " —
13 —— S

®  Placer sans forcer la came sur le vilebrequin et la
tourner doucement en rotation avant sans entrai-
ner le vilebrequin jusgu'au debut d'écartement du
rupteur,

®  Placer un tube & lintérieur du filetage de la came
&t y donner un coup de marteau pour |'immaobiliser.

®  Contrdler le calage et remonter le stator, 'écrou de
volant et sa rondelle : serrage 5 m.daN au Loctite
Franétanch.

FIG. 29

*  Carefully insert cam on crankshaft nose and rotate
it sfowly clockwise, without disturbing the crank-
shaft position wunti! breaker points begin to
open.

* fnsert a pipe inside cam thread and give a sharp
blow on pipe to lock cam in position,

*  Check timing and install stator, flywhee! washer and
nut : tightening torgue 5 m.dal, fock with Loctite
Frenetanch.

17 FIG. 30



8. CARBURATEUR /CARBURETTOR

M1

8.1. DEPOSE ET REPOSE DU CARBURATEUR

18

CARBURETTOR - REMOVE AND INSTALL

Déposer le carter central,

Fermer |'essence et débrancher |2 canalisation au
caburateur

Débrancher les cdbles de gaz et de starter.

Desserrer 'écrou de collier et déposer le carbura-
teur en fasant levier avec deux tourneuis sur les
bossages [A).

Pour la repose, procéder a l'inverse de la dépose.

Remove central sheet panel.

Clase fuel tap and disconnect fuel hose from
carburettor.

Disconnect throttle and chocke control cables.

Unscrew carburettor clamp bolt and remove
carburettor ! use two screwdrivers located on
pads (A) to lever carburettor from inlet pipe.

To install operate as described for removal opera-
tion But in the reverse order.



8.

CARBURATEUR /CARBURETTOR

M11

8.3. ANOMALIES DE CARBURATION

Mise & I'air du réservoir bouchée.

Panne d'essence : mauvais mélange {eau, sucre, corps
ou liquides étrangers).

Filtre & essence du robinet bouché.
Débit insuffisant du robinet.
Durite & essence coupéea ou coincee.

Prise d'air au carter moteur,

8.3. CARBURETTOR MALFUNCTION

* % % %

Tank vent blocked.

Defective mixing of petrol and oil (water, sugar or
aeposits in tank)

Elocked fuel tap screen on tank.
frsufficient delivery through tank tap.
Cracked or pinched fuel hose.

Air feak from engine housing.

FIG. 32

—_—

@@ s W

Gicleur bouché (nettoyage & |'air comprimé)

Gicleur non approprié ou agrandi (& échanger)
Pointeau faussé, émoussé (a échanger)

Flotteur percé, déplacé sur le pointeau (& échanger)
Filtre encrassé (nettoyage & |"air comorimé)

Mise a I'air de cuve bouchee

Joint entre carburateur et pipe déchiré, absent

18

&l

Blocked jet (clean with compressed air)

Incarrect or enlarged fet (replace)

Warped or blunt float needle {replace)

Leaking or damaged float (replace)

Clogged air filter (clean with compressed air)
Blocked bow! vent hole

Gasket between carburettor and inlet pipe defec-
tive/ missing
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ENGINE - OVERHAUL

M11

FIG. 33

FROTEGER LA SOIE
PROTECT HisB

FIG. 34

FIG. 36

2.1.

20

DEMONTAGE DU MOTEUR
TO DISMANTLE ENGINE

Déposer |2 volant magnétique et 'embrayage.
Déposer le jonc d’'axe de pédalier (1) et les rondelles.

Déposer I'axe de pédalier (3).

Remove flywheel magneto and clutch.

Extract retaining rimg (1) together with washers
from pedal gear shaft.

Remoave pedal gear shaft (3).

Immaobiliser le moteur & |'étau.

Le limiteur de course étant toujours vissé déposer
avec un extracteur universel le moyeu d'embrayage
(1.

Un embout protecteur sur |'extrémité de la soie est
vivemnent recommandé si le moyeu est difficile a
extraire.

Clamp engine in vice.

With piston locking pin still screwed into plug
threaded hole, using a standard puller, remove
clutch hub (1)

If clutch hub is tight on crankshaft a protective cap
will be used.

Déposer la culasse (1) : débloquer les écrous en
croix avant de les dévisser.

Déposer le joint de culasse, le cylindre (2) et le joint
d'embase.

Déposer le piston et la cage & aiguilles de pied de
bielle.

Déposer les deux vis et les cing boulons d’assem-
blage carter, |'entretoise et la patte de fixation,

Remove cylinder head (1) ! prior removal of nuts,
unscrew them in diagonal sequence.

Remove cylinder head, cylinder (2) and cylinder
lower gasket.

Extract piston and needle bearing retainer from
connecting rod small bore,

Remove two screws and five bolts which assemble
housing halves, then remove distance piece and sup-
port bracket.



DEMONTAGE - REMONTAGE DU MOTEUR
ENGINE - OVERHAUL

Chauffer en premier le demi-carter coté embrayage
sur la périphérie de la cage extérieure du roulement
de vilebrequin & 90 - 100°C en prenant soin de
cacher la soie avec un tube référence 1486. Le demi-
carter doit se déboiter 5ans taper.

Heat housing half on clutch side first. Heat housing
around crankshaft outside bearing ring : 90 to
100°C. Then using pipe part number 1486 to pro-
tect crankshaft remove housing (do not Blow on
housing).

Déposer le joint d'étanchéité du demi-carter pen-
dant que celui-ci est encore chaud.

While housing half is still hot extract seal from its
locating bore.

Procéder de fagon identique pour le demi-carter
ocoté volant magnétigque

To remave housing on flywheel magneto side ope-
rate as described for opposite housing.

Déposer les roulements de vilebreguin avec 'extrac-
teur & coquille référence 1431.

Using puller together with split rings 1431 extract
rmain bearings from crankshaft.

[90+100°%]

FIG. 36

FIG. 37




DEMONTAGE - REMONTAGE DU MOTEUR
. M11

ENGINE - OVERHAUL

9.2.1. Contrdle de la culasse
To check cylinder head

®  verifier la planéité du plan de joint (le rectifier au
marbre si nécessaire].

®  Vérifier I'dtanchéité de la soupape de décompres-
seur. En cas de fuite et si la soupape n'est pas usée
{sinon la remplacer] tapoter légérement sur la
téte de celle-ci pour remédier & cette anomalie.

* Check cylinder head gasket surface for flatness
fif necessary cylinder head will be lapped on &
surface plate),

W /f leaks are evident and if compression relief
valve is not worn slightly blow on valve head to
cure leaks (if wear has taken place replace refief

valve).

9.2.2. Contréle du cylindre
To check cylinder

® Controler visuellernent I'état du cylindre. 1l ne
doit pas présenter de trace de detérioration, de
mangque de chrome,
Des traces de serrage, des dépots daluminium
ou de fines traces de rayures peuvent étre élimi-
nés avec le rédoir flex-hone référence 1970.

w* A visual check of cylinder must be made ; it must
show no signs of defects or chrome scratches.
If necessary, using the flex-hone repair tool
P/N 1870 remove slight sefzure scratches or small
defects.

® Contrdler le jeu a la coupe des segments.

*  Check piston rings gap.

Cotes indiquées Jeu standard Jeu limite
an mim
Dimensions quoted | Standard ring | Max. allowable
in mm gap/clearance | gap/clearance
010 é{]_zﬂmm Jeu a la coupe 0,10 40,20 0 40
= Ring gap 2,10 to 0,20 d
Jeu segment gorge 0,03 a 0,06 015
Ring clearance 0.03 to 0,06 '
| in groove
9.2.3. Contrble du pied de bielle
Connecting rod small end bore clearance

® Monter la cage & aiguilles du pied de bielle et intro-
duire |'axe de piston dans celle-ci. L'axe doit glisser

LIBRE SAN JEU f librement sans jeu.
FREE WITHOUT CLEARANCE ® En cas d'appariement impossible : jeu excessif,
./ quelle que soit la douille, contacter le Service Assis-

tance Technique.

*  [nsert the needle bearing in the connecting rod small
end bore, then slide piston pin in bearing bore : the
piston pin should rotate freely without clearance.

* If & proper matching is impossible : excessive clea-
rance with various needle-bearings, please contact
the Service Department.

FIG. 40
22
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M11

9.2.4. Appariement cylindre - pistun

Cylinder - piston matching

Pour des cylindres neufs ou ayant peu fonctionné, il
suffit de se référer a la lettre repere figurant sur le
cylindre et de se reporter au catalogue piéces de
rechange.

With a new cylinder or a cylinder with a fow mileage
fust refer to the code letter stamped on the cylinder
and to the spare parts catalogue.

Pour les cylindres ayant fonctionng, |"appariement
doit étre effectué avec une cale d'épaisseur de
0,04 mm,

Mettre la cale en bas de jupe, le piston doit passer
en forgant légérement.

With & cylinder in service, the meatching operation
must be made with a feeler gauge (thickness 0,04
mm).

fnsert feeler gauge on the piston skirt, the piston
should slide with a slight effort.

Pour des cylindres neufs ou des cylindres ayant
fonotionné mais rectifiés avec un flex-hone reéf.
1970, un appariement wisuel peut &tre effectue.

For new cylinders or cylinders which have been
honed with the flex-hone teol!. pari number 1970
a visual matching operation can be made.

Mettre le piston dans le cylindre, sans les segments
et |le pousser sans forcer vers le haut : le piston
doit ressortir de fagon que les gorges de segment
solent découvertes mais gque le trou d'axe n'appa-
raisse pas (A).

Si les gorges de segments ne sont pas decouvertes,
le piston est trop grand et si le trou d'axe appa-
ralt le piston est trop petit.

Insert piston without rings fn the cylinder and push
piston toward the top of the cylinder without un-
due force : the ring grooves must be visible on the
top of the cylinder but the piston pin locating bore
(A} should not appear.

If ring grooves are not visible, the piston diameter
is excessive, conversely f the piston pin locating
bore is wvisible the piston diameter is too small.

23

Jeu standard Jeu limite
Standard Maximum
Jeu cylindre piston | 0,05 4 0,010 0,080
& la jupe len mm)
Cylinder/piston 0,06 to 0.010 0,050

clearance fmeasu-
red an skirt) in mm

FIG. 41
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DEMONTAGE - REMONTAGE DU MOTEUR

M1

FIG. a2

FIG. 43

e e e =

9.3, REMONTAGE DU MOTEUR
TO RE-ASSEMBLE ENGINE

TOUS LES JOINTS SONT A REMPLACER. IMPRE-
GNER D'HUILE LES JOINTS PAPIER AVANT DE
COMMENCER LE REMONTAGE,

ALL SEALS AND GASKETS MUST BE REPLACED.
PRIOR INSTALLATION COAT FPAPER GASKETS
WITH OIL.

® Introduire la lame d'acier réf. 1487 entre les deux
masses de vilebreguin (A).

® Placer cet ensamble entre les deux maors d'un étau.

*  [nsert the steel Blade, P.N. 1487 between the two
crankshaft weights (A).

*  Clamp the assembly in a vice.

® Engager le roulement sur la soie de vilebreguin le
grand chanfrein coté masse (Fig, 43).

® Enfoncer le roulement bien & fond & |'aide du
tube référence 14886, (Fig. 42).

® Procéder de facon identique pour 'autre roule-
ment.

®  pettre un joint d'étanchéité, ressort vers |"extérieur,
sur le guide joint référence 13563 et le huiler,

*  nsert bearing on crankshaft with larger chamfer
toward crankshaft weight (Fig. 43).

*  Using bearing instalfer, P.N. 1486, fully muert the
hearing (Fig. 42).

* Operate in a simifar manner to install opposite
bearing.

*  Install 2 seal, with spring toward outside on seal
installer P.N. 1353 and coat seal with ol

® (Chauffer en premier le demi-carter coté volant
autour de |‘alésage du rmg!ement jusqu'a ce qu'il
fume légérement (80 & 100 C).

*  Heat crankcase housing half (flywheel side first)
around the bearing locating bore until & slhght
smoke appears (90 to 100°C).

24
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Introduire rapidement le joint d'étanchéité (A).

Quickly insert seal {A).

Emboiter rapidement le vilebrequin, soie coté vo-
lant en premier (B).

Remettre un joint d'&tancheité, ressort vers |‘exte-
rieur, sur le guide-joint et le huiler.

Quickly install crankshaft on flywheel side (B first.

Install a seal, with spring toward outside, on seal
installer and coat seal with oil.

Placer le joint papier préalablement huilé (C).

Install a paper gasket (C] coated with oil.

Chauffer le demi-carter coté embraysge autour de
I'alésage du ruugamunt jusqu’a ce gui fume légére-
ment (90 4 100°C).

Introduire rapidement le joint d'étanchéité (A).

Heat opposite crankcase housing half (clutch side)
around the bearing locating bore until a slight
smoke appears (90 to 100°C).

Quickly insert seal.

25

FIG. 45

FIG. 48



DEMONTAGE - REMONTAGE DU MOTEUR
. M11

ENGINE OVERHAUL

B (, ® Embaoiter rapidement ce demi-carter en le guidant
: avec le tube référence 1486.

90+ 100°C *  Quickly insert housing half, use installer tool P.0.
1486,

FIG. 48

® Monter les deux vis supérieures d'assemblage carter
sans les bloguer {1-2] ainsi gue le boulon inférieur
(3) (téte coté embrayage).

* [nstall both upper crankcase assembling bolts
(1-2) together with lower bolt (3] {with head on
clutch sida).

FlG. 50

® Corriger len frappant & la partie supérieure d'un
goujon de cylindre) le plan de joint carter - cylin-
dre.
NOTA : dans les cas délicats, monter cylindre et
culasse & blanc pour aligner les plans de joint.

® Bloquer les vis de fixation carter (ne pas oublier
I'entretoise (A) et la patte (B} ).

W To obtain a Fflat assembling surfsce of cylinder
on crankcase blow on top end of a cylinder secu-
ring stud.

NOTE : when difficuity is experienced to align
upper surface of housing halves temporarily install
cylinder and head assembly.

FIG. 51 * FU”]I"’ ﬂgﬂl‘:ﬂ'ﬂ crankcase m.ﬂﬁﬂy bolts. Do not
omit installation of distance piece (A) and support
bracket (B).

® Affleurer lavec un grattoir) le plan de joint de
carter (A).

* Using a scraper trim paper gasket flush with crank-
case.

FlG. 52 28
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Faire tourner le vilebrequin, Si celui-ci ne tourne .
pas librement taper avec un jet en aluminium sur le -
carter a4 la périphérie de I"alésage du roulement. [

Introduire la douille & aiguilles dans le pied de
bielle.

Rotate crankshaft. If crankshaft does not rotate
smoothly, using an afuminium drift tap around
crankshaft main bearing locating bore.

Insert needle retainer in conneciing rod small
bore.

Monter le piston, ergots {A) coHté échappement.
Monter des joncs d'arrét d'axe de piston neufs.
Controler le jeu a la coupe des segments.

Huiler et remonter les segments.

Install piston with retaiming pins (A) on exhaust
side.

Install new piston pin retaining rings.

Check piston rings gap.

Coat piston rings with oil and install on piston.

FIG. 54

Manter un joint d'embase neuf préalablement
huile.

Monter le eylindre,

Monter un joint de culasse neuf.

Monter la culasse, les rondelles et les écrous.
Approcher puis bloquer les écrous en croix a
1.2 mdaN.

Coat cylinder lower gasket with ofl and install on
crankcase.

fnstall cylinder.

fnstall a new cylinder head gasket.

fnstall cylinder head, washers and nuts.

Diagonally finger tighten cylinder head nuts then

fully tighten (1,2 m.dal/.
FIG. 56

Reposer un moyeu d'embrayage neuf (1) si sa dé-
pose a entrainé un voile supérieur @ 0,2 mm.

Reposer |'axe de pédalier (2). Le reéglage du latéral
(0,2 mm) se fait avec la rondelle [B) situge entre le
carter et la joue (A).

Manter le jonc (3).

If due to removal clutch hub run out exceeds
2.2 mm, install a new clutch hub.

Install pedal gear shaft (2] : using washer (B) located
hetween housing and flange (A), adjust axial clea-
rance (0.2 mm).

Install retaining ring (3).




10. PARTIE CYCLE/ FRAME

M1

FIG. 57

FIG.58

10.1. FOURCHE / FORK

La fourche du M11 est équivalente aux fourches de 50.

Pour accéder aux écrous de reglage de durete de fourche,
il faut déposer la roue et dévisser les fourreaux de
fourche.

Fork as instalfed on M11 units /s similar to fork as
fitted on 50 units.

To gain access to fork springs rate adjusting nuts remove
wheel and unscrew fork sleeves.

10.2, CONSEIL POUR L'ECHANGE DU CADRE
INSTRUCTION TO REPLACE FRAME

® Ne pas oublier de frapper le numéro sur le nouveau
cadre.

® Ne pas oublier de remettre la plague constructeur
sur la colonne de direction du nouveau cadre.

® Ne pas oublier de remettre la plaque de police du
client sur la nouvelle machine.

* Do pot omit to stamp original frame number on
replaced frame.

* Do not omit to secure manufacturer’s number
plate on replaced frame.

* Do not omit to install number plate onto new
unit.

10.3. ECHANGE DE LA COULISSE DE
PORTE-BAGAGES
LUGGAGE SLIDE - REPLACEMENT

®  Cpuper au plus court le caputchouc (A) restant dans
le cadre.

* Cut as short as possible, rubber strap (A) located
inside frame.

®  pPrasenter la nouvelle coulisse et |'enfoncer bien &
fond.

* [ ocate new slide in position and push fully home.

28
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